
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 51632 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Thursday, 19th April, 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Atkinson - Bramley and Stanningley; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

J Matthews - Headingley; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22nd March 2012. 
 
(Copy attached)  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SESSION 3 - INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF 
EXISTING MAJOR SOURCES OF TRAVEL 
MOVEMENTS WITHIN THE CITY, AND THE 
PLANS BEING MADE TO ADDRESS THE 
IMPACT OF KNOWN FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 
ON THE CITY’S TRANSPORT 
INFRASTRUCTURE. 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Development which presents evidence for session 
3 as defined by the Scrutiny Board within the 
inquiry terms of reference. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 34 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  REDUCING CO2 EMISSIONS IN THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITY ESTATE 
 
To consider the report of the Report of the Director 
of City Development regarding the reduction of 
CO2 emissions in the Local Authority Estate. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

35 - 
44 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO MAXIMISING 
POWERS TO PROMOTE, INFLUENCE AND 
CREATE LOCAL EMPLOYMENT AND 
TRAINING OPPORTUNITIES 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development. Members are asked to 
consider and agree the Board’s report following its 
inquiry into Maximising Powers to Promote, 
Influence and Create Local Employment and 
Training Opportunities. 
 
(Cover Report attached - Inquiry Report to Follow) 
 

45 - 
46 

10   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO THE ENGAGEMENT 
OF YOUNG PEOPLE IN CULTURE, SPORTING 
AND RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES. 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development. Members are asked to 
consider and agree the Board’s report following its 
inquiry into The Engagement of Young People in 
Culture, Sporting and Recreational Activities. 
 
(Cover Report attached - Inquiry Report to Follow) 
 

47 - 
48 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed for the municipal year 2012/13 
after the Annual Meeting on 23rd May 2012 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th April, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, S Bentley, C Fox, 
M Lyons, J Matthews, V Morgan, 
P Wadsworth, B Anderson and P Grahame 

 
 

63 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however, the Chair 
agreed to accept supplementary information relating to transport data (Minute 
68 refers which had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting 
 

64 Declarations of Interest  
The following Members declared personal interests for the purpose of Section 
81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillors Lyons and Morgan – Session 2 – Inquiry into the impact of 
existing major sources of travel movements within the City and the plans 
being made to address the impact of known future developments on the City's 
transport infrastructure  – declared a personal interest as local authority 
appointed members of WYITA (minute 68 refers) 
 

65 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cohen and G Hyde. 
The Board welcomed Councillors Anderson and P Grahame respectively as 
substitute members. Apologies were also received from Councillor D 
Atkinson. 
 

66 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 23 February 
2012 be agreed as a correct record 
 

67 Quarter 3 Performance Report  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a summary of the Quarter 3 performance data relevant to this 
Board which highlighted budget, transport and planning performance as key 
issues having regard to the Council’s Business Plan and City Priorities. The 
report outlined seven priorities for consideration. 
 
Councillor R Lewis, Executive Member, Development and the Economy, 
Councillor A Ogilvie, Executive Member, Leisure, Neil Evans, Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods and Paul Maney, Head of Strategic 
Planning, Policy and Performance attended the meeting. Apologies were 
received from Martin Farrington, Director of Development. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th April, 2012 

 

Mr Maney gave a brief resume of the current performance levels pertaining to 
his service area.  This was followed by a brief resume from Mr Evans in terms 
of his service areas.   
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification of the ‘amber’ classification and confirmation that this was 
used when there was sufficient evidence to show progress towards a 
‘green’ classification. 

• The usefulness of the current indicator to measure improved journey 
times and the reliability of public transport across the whole of the city.  
It was acknowledged that the current indicator was temporary and that 
Council officers were working with metro to develop a more meaningful 
measure. 

• The need to continue to have constructive dialogue and collaborative 
working with bus companies, to ensure that they play their part in 
improving public transport. 

• Fare banding and how this disadvantaged those taking shorter 
journeys 

• Whether Section 106 monies could be used more strategically to help 
support the transport infrastructure, whilst acknowledging that there 
were restrictive conditions of some 106 funding. 

• The need for the city to ‘punch its weight’ in terms of self promotion and 
marketing.  The imminent arrival of the new Chief Executive for 
Marketing Leeds was acknowledged.   

• The usefulness of using ‘the number of enquiries received from 
businesses seeking to locate in Leeds” as a sole measure of the 
success of Marketing Leeds and whether other indicators such as the 
number of visitors would be more illustrative. 

• The need for the city to proactively celebrate its sporting and cultural 
‘offer’. 

 
RESOLVED – 
a) To note the quarter three performance information and the issues raised 
b) To thank the elected Members and officers present for attending.  
 

68 Session 2 - Inquiry into the impact of existing major sources of travel 
movements within the City and the plans being made to address the 
impact of known future developments on the City's transport 
infrastructure  
The Board considered the report of the Director of City Development providing 
information to the second session of the Board’s inquiry into transport 
challenges and issues in the City. 
 
Members were also in receipt of  a supplementary document relating to 
transport data sent out after the despatch of the agenda for the 
meeting. 
 
The following officers attended the Inquiry Session: 
Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways & Transportation 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th April, 2012 

 

Andrew Hall, Acting Head of Transport Policy 
Tim Harvey, Transport Initiatives Manager 
 
The report from the D
[...]
d capacity 
at the city station 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th April, 2012 

 

• The potential location of a high speed rail station and the location 
constraints as a result of the required length of platform. 

• The acknowledgment that any high speed rail station had to integrate 
with other transport networks to be successful 

• The creation of a Joint Programme Board with Metro, the City 
Council and Network Rail to facilitate joint working 

• The need to ensure that future transport provision responds to new 
housing developments 

• The need to strike the right balance between congestion 
management and the creation of a car unfriendly city. The 
acknowledgement that public choice in transport provision should be 
a driver 

• Funding streams 
• Park and Ride Strategy. It was noted that this would be discussed in 

greater detail in the April Board meeting 
 

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members 
 

69 Highways and Transportation scheme consultation process update  
The Board received a report from the Director of City Development updating 
Members on changes to Highways and Transportation’s consultation 
procedures for Transportation schemes. 
 
The following officers were in attendance:- 
Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways & Transportation 
Andrew Hall, Acting Head of Transport Policy 
Tim Harvey, Transport Initiatives Manager 
 
Members noted that the revised process was now in operation and would be 
used for new schemes for the 2012/13 capital programme. 
 
Welcoming the review and the resulting changes in practice, Board Members 
stressed that it was imperative that local ward Members were always 
consulted on schemes as this would ensure feedback from communities 
where participation in public consultation exercises was often low.  Similarly 
Members themselves should endeavour to offer a response to consultation. 
 
A discussion was also held on 
[...]
 previous meetings. Copies of the 
minutes of the Executive Board meetings held 7th March 2012 
were attached for consideration along with a copy of the 
Forward Plan covering the period of 1 March to 30 June 2012. 
 
On the advice of the Principal Scrutiny Advisor Members agreed to remove 
the scheduled discussion on the budget from the April agenda. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the revised Work Programme  
 

72 Date and time of next meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 19th 
April 2012 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of  Director of City Development 

Report to  Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date:    19 April 2012 

Subject:   TRANSPORT PLANNING – SESSION 3 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At their 1 December 2011 meeting the Board agreed Terms of Reference for an 
“inquiry into the impact of existing major sources of travel movements within the 
City, and the plans being made to address the impact of known future 
developments on the City’s transport infrastructure”. 

 
2. This report provides evidence to the third session of the inquiry covering Park 

and Ride, including:- 

• an overview of functioning park and ride schemes in the City and their 
effectiveness. 

• an overview of the public consultation that has taken place with regard to 
functioning sites. 

• an update on the current position, including development work in progress 
and potential future options, including influences/rationale for site selection. 

• the planned consultation process to be undertaken and timetable. 

• the opportunities and barriers and the outcomes that might be expected from 
park and ride. 

3. The Terms of Reference for this Session have included matters concerning 
future transport demand and forecasting.  However, these matters have been 
substantially covered and discussed in Sessions 1 and 2 of the inquiry. 

 

 Report author:  Andrew Hall 

Tel:        0113 247 5296 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

Recommendations 
 
4. Members are requested to note and comment on this report. 

Page 8



 

 

1   Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides information to the third session of the Board’s inquiry into 
transport challenges and issues in the city as set out in the terms of reference agreed 
at their 1st December 2011 meeting. 

2   Background information 

2.1 A new Local Transport Plan 2011-26 was adopted by West Yorkshire Integrated 
Transport Authority in April 2011 and forms the statutory transport plan for West 
Yorkshire.  A separate Local Implementation Plan for Leeds is being prepared to 
support the LTP which covers programmes for the period 2011-14 and sets out the 
basis for longer terms transport ambitions in the city within an overall framework for 
transport planning in West Yorkshire and the City Region. 

2.2 At its meeting on 1st December last this Scrutiny Board agreed a programme of 
inquiry into transport planning issues.  The terms of reference sent in December for 
this session of inquiry, were to cover: 

• Meeting future demand – forecasted growth and development of the City and 
the capacity of the transport infrastructure as detailed in the Leeds 
Implementation Plan to cope in the long medium and short term, referring to 
Census information 2010 if available. 

• Park and Ride 

o overview of functioning park and ride schemes in the City and their 
effectiveness. 

o overview of the public consultation that has taken place with regard to 
functioning sites. 

o update on the curren
[...]
Q22 Makro, Low Wortley W Bus

33 Moorside, Bramley W Bus Q23 Pudsey Civic Hall W Rail/Bus

34 Stanningley Bypass W Bus Q24 A65 Kirkstall Road ex-First Depot NW Bus

35 Armley W Rail Q25 Iceland/Netto, Kirkstall NW Bus

36 A58 Whitehall Road W Bus Q26 Kirkstall Forge NW Bus

37 Rodley Lane W Bus Q27 Kirkstall Valley Park NW Bus

38 New Pudsey Station W Bus Q28 Kirkstall Viaduct Retail Park??? NW Bus

39 Apperley Bridge NW Rail Q29 Morrisons, Kirkstall NW Bus

40 Rodley/Calverley Bridge NW Bus Q30 Woodhouse Moor (Cinder Moor) NW Bus

41 Horsforth West End NW Bus

42 Kirkstall Sewage Works NW Bus

43 Kirkstall Forge NW Rail

44 Kirkstall Bridge NW Rail  

 

HALCROW STUDY (2009) AECOM STUDY: A64, A63, A61(N) (2010) 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of City Development  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 19 April 2012 

Subject: Reducing CO2 emissions in the Local Authority Estate  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Scrutiny Board, 1st December 2011 requested a further update in March 2012 on the 
Carbon and Water Management Delivery Plan 11/12 which was presented at that 
meeting. It also requested that up to date emission figures be presented along with 
information relating to sub contractor performance.   

2. The date of this Scrutiny Board does not allow sufficient time to collate year end 
(2011/12) data of carbon emissions. That information is currently presented to Scrutiny 
Board as a percentage reduction within the Quarterly Performance Report. Q3 was 
presented on 22nd March, so it is proposed that the emissions information is presented 
in greater detail as an addendum to the Q4 Performance Report. Scrutiny Board can 
indicate at that meeting whether they wish to continue with just the percentage 
reduction figure or greater detail on carbon tonnage.    

3. The performance of subcontractors and suppliers is an area with limited intelligence, 
the existing intelligence is presented in Appendix 1 

Recommendations 

4. Note and discuss the information within this report and Appendix 1  

 

 

 

Report author: Jon 
Andrews/Anne Chambers   

Tel: 2475014  

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.0 The purpose of this report is to continue discussions with officers on the reduction 
of CO2 emissions in the Local Authority Estate hence enabling Scrutiny Board to 
determine if any further scrutiny is required. 

2 Background information 

2.1        At Scrutiny Board, December 11th, a number of documents were presented for 
discussion namely the Carbon and Water Management Plan 2011 – 2021, its 
associated delivery plan for 2011/12 and the Statement from the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) the Council’s CO2 Emissions 2008, being the 
last time the subject was presented to Scrutiny.  

2.2        The above plans cover most aspects of the council’s non housing estate, there 
was however, some discussion around the indirect CO2  emissions associated with 
contractors and suppliers when carrying out repairs on ALMO properties. 

3           Main points 

3.1       The annual Delivery Plan for 2011/12, sets out, under a number of headline 
measures, the actions taken to date and the progress made against each action. 
Following is a summary of progress during the year;  

1-  Retrofitting energy savings measures into the existing estate of operational 
buildings; 
This is the area where most progress can be made relatively quickly. To achieve the 
energy efficiencies needed, a wide variety of measures are investigated a
[...]
surrendered 31 Moor Rd, Kimberley 
House and 5 LCC office buildings vacated, Otley OSC, West Leeds Family Centre, 
Elmete, Headingley Annexe, Blenheim Centre.    
 
3 – Service rationalisation from unsuitable property and combining with other public 
services such as the NHS, West Yorkshire Police and other partners where 
efficiency gains by sharing buildings can be made; 
 
Over 60 buildings have been vacated during the year.  
 
4 & 9 - Generation of renewable electricity by both large and small-scale systems 
(e.g. wind turbines, photovoltaic arrays, hydro-power. Generation of renewable heat 
through biomass boilers, anaerobic digestion of waste, and large scale 
Combined Heat & Power (CHP); 
 
Whereas most progress has been made on retrofitting existing buildings to be more 
energy efficient, reducing the reliance on carbon based energy continues to be a priority 
for the Council. This however is a more medium to long term aim as further research and 
consultation is required. Progress to date is as follows;      
 

• Continuing to explore the feasibility of a Civic Quarter CHP with Universities and 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals 

• A wind turbine has been installed at JCCS but requires recommissioning following 
safety check by HSE. Exploring feasibility of other sites. 

• Exploring the feasibility of use of hydro power at various sites along the River Aire.   

• 6 buildings have had photo – voltaic systems installed on their roofs prior to end of 
March to take advantage of the existing Feed In Tariffs made available by the 
government. The Discovery Centre, Bramley Children’s Centre, JCCS, Wetherby 
and John Smeaton Leisure Centres and Weetwood Primary School.   

• A Biomass boiler strategy in preparation and CO2 Sense are undertaking surveys 
at Lotherton Hall, Temple Newsam and Herd Farm to assess feasibility of a 
biomass installation     

 
 

Page 37



 

 

5 - Change behaviour of staff and how they use energy in buildings eg heating, 
lighting, equi
[...]
ard Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    
considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the 
report is finalised”. 

 

3. Any advice received will be reported at the Board’s meeting for consideration, before 
the Board finalises its report.  

 

4. Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked to 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 

 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Sandra Newbould 

Tel:  24 74792 

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



 

 

Recommendations 
 

5.     Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s report following its inquiry into 
Maximising Powers to Promote, Influence and Create Local Employment and Training 
Opportunities. 

 

Background documents  
6. None used 

Page 46



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 19th April 2012 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into The Engagement of Young People in Culture, Sporting 
and Recreational Activities. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 

 
Summary of main issues  
  

1. This year, the Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake an inquiry into The Engagement of 
Young People in Culture, Sporting and Recreational Activities . This inquiry has now 
concluded and the Board is in a position to report on its findings and 
recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered.  The Board’s draft report will 
follow and be made available prior to the meeting for Members’ consideration. 

 

2. Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    
considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the 
report is finalised”. 

 

3. Any advice received will be reported at the Board’s meeting for consideration, before 
the Board finalises its report.  

 

4. Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked to 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 

 

Recommendations 
 

5.     Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s report following its inquiry into 
The Engagement of Young People in Culture, Sporting and Recreational Activities. 

 

 Report author:  Sandra Newbould 

Tel:  24 74792 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



 

 

Background documents  
6. None used 

Page 48


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Session 3 - Inquiry into the impact of existing major sources of travel movements within the City, and the plans being made to address the impact of known future developments on the City™s transport infrastructure.
	Appendix EB Park and Ride report final 280312

	8 Reducing CO2 emissions in the Local Authority Estate
	Appendix 1 suppliers

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry into Maximising Powers to Promote, Influence and Create Local Employment and Training Opportunities
	10 Scrutiny Inquiry into The Engagement of Young People in Culture, Sporting and Recreational Activities.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 29

th
 June 2012  

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, S Bentley, D Cohen, 
C Fox, M Lyons, J Matthews, V Morgan 
and P Wadsworth 

 
 

73 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
  

74 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

75 Late Items  
There were no late items. However  the Chair admitted Supplementary with 
respect to Agenda Item 9. ‘Scrutiny Inquiry Into Maximising Powers to 
Promote, Influence And Create Local Employment And Training 
Opportunities’ which provided the draft scrutiny inquiry final report. Also 
admitted by the Chair was supplementary information with respect to Agenda 
Item 10. ‘Scrutiny Inquiry Into The Engagement of Young People In Culture, 
Sporting And Recreational Activities’ which provided the draft scrutiny inquiry 
final report. 
 

76 Declarations of Interest  
Councillor’s Lyons and Morgan declared personal interests in Agenda Item 7 
(Minute 79) refers as Members of the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport 
Authority. 
 

77 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Atkinson and G 
Hyde. 
 

78 Minutes  
The Minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) held 
on 22nd March 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

79 Session 3 - Inquiry into the impact of existing major sources of travel 
movements within the City, and the plans being made to address the 
impact of known future developments on the City’s transport 
infrastructure.  

 
The Acting Head of Transport Policy  presented a report of the Director of 
Development which provided information to the third session of the Board’s 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 29

th
 June 2012  

 

inquiry into transport challenges and issues in the City as set out in the terms 
of reference agreed at their 1st December meeting 2011. 
 
The following officers were in attendance:  
Andrew Hall - Acting Head of Transport Policy 
Gary Bartlett - The Chief Officer Highways and Transportation 
Mark Philpott - Transport Projects Manager 
  
The Board were advised of the Park and Ride proposals for the City as 
detailed in the report. 
 
In response to the received report the following areas were discussed:  
 
Consultation on placement of park and ride sites 
 
The Board stressed to officers the importance of Ward Members and the 
public being fully consulted at an early stage on park and ride sites under 
consideration  so that local people and elected Members were fully aware of 
what was happening in there ward. 
 
Location of Park and Ride  sites 
 
The implications for the Bodington site if NGT is not approved by the Dft and 
the serious traffic congestion problems on the A660 road which could be 
addressed by a park and ride site at Bodington. The Board requested that 
careful consideration be given to the placement of sites to ensure that when in 
operation they genuinely have an impact on traffic congestion in Leeds.  
 
The Board also sought confirmation from officer that future planned housing 
developments were taken into account when considering potential park and 
ride sites. 
 
Section 106 Monies  
 
Also in relation to this matter the Board sought clarification on the section 106 
monies available for transport and the potential loss of S106 funding in August 
if any delays are encountered in delivering transport schemes. If this was to 
be a problem the Board requested that relevant variation to S106 terms be 
sought by officers to ensure that the money is utilised. 
 
Development Cost of Park and ride Sites 
 
The Board acknowledged the considerable cost associated with developing 
and delivering park and ride schemes and expressed concern regarding how 
the necessary funding would be obtained.  
 
Viability of Bus Park and Ride 
 
The Board considered the effectiveness of park and ride schemes and 
whether they are an appealing way of getting people to travel by other modes 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 29

th
 June 2012  

 

of sustainable transport and not commute into the city centre by car. It was 
stated that travelling by bus was often not as attractive as using park and ride 
train stations which have proved to be very successful at getting people to 
refrain form bringing their cars into the city centre. The Board considered the 
success of bus park and ride schemes in other cities as set out at Appendix A 
to the report. 
 
Charging Policy for Park and Ride 
 
The potential charging structure was queried. The Board stated that park and 
ride would need to be an affordable option. It was felt that details of any 
charging policy and negotiations should be brought back to Scrutiny for 
discussion. 
 
RESOLVED – The Board resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

80 Reducing CO2 emissions in the Local Authority Estate  
The Head of Corporate Property Management presented a report of the 
Director of City Development. The report outlined the progress made to date 
on the reduction of CO2 emissions in the Local Authority Estate. It was noted 
that the annual 2011/12 figures were not yet available but would be reported 
with the Quarter 4 Performance Report. 
 
The following officers were in attendance:  
Anne Chambers – Head of Corporate Property Management  
Jon Andrews - Environment Policy Manager  
Philippa Toner - Senior Executive Manager – Project and Technical 
Management.  
 
The following areas were discussed:  
a) targets for improvements to the energy efficiency of buildings occupied by 
the Council. Members also queried why only a small number of buildings have 
had photo – voltaic systems installed. 
b) temperature control in large Council buildings  
c) the number of buildings which have been vacated as detailed in the report 
and considered that this would make a difference to heating figures which will 
become apparent in the near future. 
d) street lighting  - where energy savings could be made both in terms of 
reducing the number of hours that street lights are left on and also the power 
of the lights. However Members were keen to stress the importance of 
maintaining safety and security at all times. 
e) environmental performance of our contractors, how they are monitored and 
targets that are set. The Board were advised that as part of the Transforming 
Procurement programme environmental performance contract requirements 
will be reviewed. Work will be completed in the autumn of 2012.  
Members requested a further update in this area be scheduled into the work 
programme in the Autumn. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 29

th
 June 2012  

 

RESOLVED  - The Board resolved to: 
 

(a) Receive the 2011/12 CO2 annual performance figures when the 
Quarter 4 Performance Report is presented; 

(b) request a report detailing the work undertaken to review current 
procurement policies with regard to environmental performance; and  

(c) note the contents of the report. 
 

81 Scrutiny Inquiry into Maximising Powers to Promote, Influence and 
Create Local Employment and Training Opportunities  
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor presented a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development. The report was brought before the Board for their 
agreement of the final draft before publication following the inquiry into 
Maximising Powers to Promote, Influence and Create Local Employment and 
Training Opportunities. 
 
Following consultation, the Principal Scrutiny Advisor informed the Committee 
that the Chief Planning Officer had been in contact with regards to concerns 
about recommendation 8 of the inquiry report. Members agreed that further 
legal advice should be obtained in relation to this. 
 
RESOLVED – The Board resolved to agree the Board’s report following its 
inquiry into Maximising Powers to Promote, Influence and Create Local 
Employment and Training Opportunities and legal advice be obtained in 
relation to recommendation 8 before publication. 
 

82 Scrutiny Inquiry into The Engagement of Young People in Culture, 
Sporting and Recreational Activities.  
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor presented a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development. The report was brought before the Board for their 
agreement of the final draft before publication following the inquiry into The 
Engagement of Young People In Culture, Sporting and Recreational Activities.  
 
RESOLVED – The Board resolved to agree the Board’s report following its 
inquiry into the Engagement of Young People in Culture, Sporting and 
Recreational Activities. 
 

83 Date and time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – The Board resolved to note that the date and times of the next 
meeting will be agreed by full Council on 23rd May 2012. 
 
 
 


